INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN CONSUMER SESSION

The Public Utilities Commission of Nevada (PUCN) has scheduled a Consumer Session for Nevada Power Company d/b/a NV Energy ("NPC") and Sierra Pacific Power Company d/b/a NV Energy ("SPPC") (together, "NV Energy") to review the joint application, designated as Docket No. 21-06001 ("Joint Application"), for approval of their 2022-2041 Triennial Integrated Resource Plan ("IRP"), 2022-2024 Action Plan, and 2022-2024 Energy Supply Plan ("ESP").

NV Energy filed the Joint Application pursuant to the Nevada Revised Statutes ("NRS") and the Nevada Administrative Code ("NAC") Chapters 703 and 704, including, but not limited to, NRS 704.741 and NAC 704.9005 through 704.9525.

The Consumer Session is set as follows:

CONSUMER SESSION

Monday, September 20, 2021 at 6 p.m. Public Utilities Commission of Nevada Hearing Room A 9075 W. Diablo Dr., Suite 250 Las Vegas, NV 89148

Proceedings will be video conference linked to: Public Utilities Commission of Nevada Hearing Room A 1150 East William Street Carson City, NV 89701

Continued on reverse



Written comments can be provided: Via email at: BPA@puc.nv.gov Via U.S. Mail, addressed as follows:

PUCN

Attn: Docket 21-06001

1150 E. William St., Carson City, NV 89701

In its Joint Application, NV Energy seeks approval of its 2022-2041 IRP, its three-year Action Plan for 2022-2024, and its ESP for 2022-2024. The Joint Application requests that the Commission find that the cost of energy from two new company-owned renewable projects with battery storage capacity are just and reasonable and approve the network upgrades associated with the new renewable projects. Additionally, the requests for approvals include, but are not limited to, grid-tied battery storage energy systems, turbine upgrades at certain generating units, the demand side plan for 2022-2024, and the distributed resource plan for 2022-2024. Moreover, NV Energy requests expedited approval of upgrades to some of its combustion turbine fleet and deviation from NAC 704.9237(2)(f) and 704.9237(3)(b).

Pursuant to NAC 703.740 and the Commission's order in Docket No. 19-07005, NV Energy requests that the Commission consolidate this Docket with the application of SPPC for approval of its 2021 Natural Gas Conservation and Energy Efficiency Plan.

The Joint Application is available for public viewing at the Commission's website: http://puc.nv.gov; and at the offices of the Commission:

1150 East William Street, Carson City, Nevada 89701 and 9075 West Diablo Drive, Suite 250 Las Vegas, Nevada 89148.